
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 21 December 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  
   
  
   
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor MT McEvilly  
 Councillor AR Round  
 

   
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF LUMINESCENCE LTD, 25 WIDEMARSH STREET, 
HEREFORD HR4 9EA - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

9 - 64 

 To consider an application for the Grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Luminescence. 
 
 

 

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below and it is 
considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
1 Information relating to any individual. 
 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
 
 

 

5. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLE LICENCE  OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 11.5 
 

65 - 78 

 To decide whether to licence a vehicle outside the standards vehicle 
licence conditions 
 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for post
[...]
mary of issues  

 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7



8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: Monday 21st December 2015 – 11:00am 

Title of report: APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
LUMINESCENCE LTD, 25 WIDEMARSH 
STREET, HEREFORD HR4 9EA – LICENSING 
ACT 2003   

Report by: CLAIRE CORFIELD - LICENSING AND 
GYPSY TRAVELLER MANAGER 

 

Classification 
Open 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 
Central Ward 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the Grant of a premises licence in respect of Luminescence. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 

parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  
c) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 

where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 
d) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 

the application relates, 
 

e) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 
f) To reject the application. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

3. Licence Application 
 The application for a grant of premises licence has received representation and is 

brought before the committee for determination. 
 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Luminescence Ltd 

25 WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD HR4 9EA 

Solicitor None known 

Type of 
application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

29th October 2015 

28 Days consultation  ended 

26th November 2015 

 
 

5. Summary of Application 
 The application requests the grant of a premises licence to include the following: 

• The permitted hours for Plays, be authorised from 10.00 until 23.00 hours on 
all days of the week 

• That films and performance of dance be permitted from 0900 until 00.00 
hours on all days of the week 

• That live music be permitted from 09.00 until 00.00 Mon-Fri and 09.00 until 
01.30 Sat and Sun. 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

• That recorded music be permitted from 07.00 until 04.00 on all days of the 
week 

• That late night refreshment be permitted from 23.00 until 03.00 on all days of 
the week 

• That Supply of alcohol be permitted from 09.00 until 03.30 on all days of the 
week 

• That the opening hours be 07.00 until 04.00 hours on all days of the week 
 

6. Summary of Representations 
A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 

Representations have been made by: 
Four of th
[...]
as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court.  
 

Consultees 

20. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

a) Application form 
b) West Merica Police Representation 
c) West Mercia Police Amended Representation 
d) Trading Standards Representation 
e) Environmental Protection Representation 
f) Local Authority Objection 
g) Correspondence by Applicant 

 
Background Papers 
None. 

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



4
4



4
5



4
6



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a new premises licence for a location 
to be called Cellar Door, 25 Widemarsh Street, Hereford.
The application is for the licensable activates of the sale/supply of alcohol, late night 
refreshment and regulated entertainment.

The applicant seeks to specify the designated premises supervisor (DPS) as Lauren 
WARING (who is also the applicant)

West Mercia Police do not object to this application.

It is recognised that the location is within the area designated as part of Herefordshire 
Councils licensing policy cumulative impact zone (CIZ).  The CIZ is a special policy and 
seeks to control/manage the number of licensed premises within a particular area due to the 
concentration of premises and the high level of crime and disorder associate with them.  The 
applicant has recognised this policy and has made submissions that promote the licensing 
objectives and further do not undermine the CIZ

When reviewing this application West Mercia Police have considered its impact on the 
CIZ.  The location for the venue is currently vacant and has not been a licensed premises in 
the past (albeit it was in the early nineteen hundreds).  It is in area where there are 4 other 
licensed venues that are part of the late night econom
[...]
.00hrs and 08.00hrs 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

REFERENCES 
Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been sourced. 

JWM

JOSIE WARREN-MCCAULEY 
TECHNICAL OFFICER 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

55



56



Representation made by the Local Authority 

I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003. 

I refer to the application made for a new premises licence in respect of the ‘Luminescence 
Limited 25 Widemarsh Street, Hereford, Herefordshire, HR4 9EA.  

The Licensing Authority must object to the licence as applied for.  

It is disappointing to note that whilst the premises is within the area covered by the 
Herefordshire Council Special Policy the applicants solicitor has failed to mention this or to 
consider the impact on the public nuisance licensing objective caused by customers arriving 
at and leaving the premises. 

The guidance under Section 182 of the Act states: 
8.34  Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable them 

to demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the 
licensing objectives that they understand: 
•  the layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and 

disorder hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas 
where children may congregate; 

•  any risk posed to the local area by the applicants’ proposed licensable 
activities; and 

•  any local initiatives (for example, local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary 
schemes including local taxi-marshalling schemes, street pastors and other 
schemes) which may help to mitigate potential risks. 

8.35  Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they 
will manage any potential risks. Where specific policies apply in the area (for 
example, a cumulative impact policy), applicants are also expected to demonstrate 
an understanding of how the policy impacts on their application; any measures they 
will
[...]
ny use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this email is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender immediately and destroy 
all copies of it.

Save paper - please only print out this message if you really need to.

 

 
From: Mooney,James [mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk]
Sent: 18 November 2015 15:21 
To: Licensing 
Cc: Semper,Nick 
Subject: Cellar Door, 25 Widemarsh Street, Hereford - new premises application 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a new premises licence for a location 
to be called Cellar Door, 25 Widemarsh Street, Hereford.

60



The application is for the licensable activates of the sale/supply of alcohol, late night 
refreshment and regulated entertainment.

The applicant seeks to specify the designated premises supervisor (DPS) as Lauren 
WARING (who is also the applicant)

West Mercia Police do not object to this application.

It is recognised that the location is within the area designated as part of Herefordshire 
Councils licensing policy cumulative impact zone (CIZ).  The CIZ is a special policy and 
seeks to control/manage the number of licensed premises within a particular area due to the 
concentration of premises and the high level of crime and disorder associate with them.  The 
applicant has recognised this policy and has made submissions that promote the licensing 
objectives and further do not undermine the CIZ

When reviewing this application West Mercia Police have considered its impact on the 
CIZ.  The location for the venue is currently vacant and has not been a licensed premises in 
the past (albeit it was in the early nineteen hundreds).  It is in area where there are 4 other 
licensed venues that are part of the late night economy of the city, and in addition a further 
venue has been licensed in recent months to operate within the same area and as part of 
the CIZ.  This new premises is primarily to oper
[...]
Val

refordshire 
NHS Trust 

y attached fi
unication ma
nded recipi
ination, forw
ceived this 

Community S
Reduction C
efordshire,
e.
2
x 4702

westmercia.p
protect peopl
d

rwickshire P
e.police.uk 

ressed in thi
of Herefords
lley NHS Tr
Council, H
& 2gether N
iles are conf
ay contain m
ent and hav
warding, pri
e-mail in er

Safety Dept
Coordinato

pnn.police.u
le from harm

Police and W
and www.w

Make th

For mor
Constab
please v

Warwic
www.wa
West M
www.we

is e-mail or 
shire Counc
rust or 2get
erefordshire
NHS Found
fidential an
material pro
ve received t
inting or co
rror please c

t.,
r,

uk

West Mercia
westmercia.

he differen

re informat
ble, 
visit,

ckshire Po
arwickshire

Mercia Poli
estmercia.

any attache
cil, Hereford
ther NHS Fo
e Clinical C
dation Trust
d intended s

otected by la
this e-mail 

opying of thi
contact the 

a Police web
.police.uk

nce 

tion about 

olice:
e.police.uk
ice:
police.uk/s

ed files are t
dshire Clini
oundation T

Commission
t monitors it
solely for th
aw from bei
in error, you
is e-mail is 
sender imm

bsites at: 

becoming 

k/specialco

specialcon

those of the
ical Commi
Trust. You s
ning Group 
ts email ser
he use of the
ing passed o
u are advise
strictly proh

mediately a

a Special 

onstables

stables

e individual 
ssioning Gr
should be aw
(HCCG), W

rvice. This e
e addressee
on. If you ar
ed that any u
hibited. If y

and not 
roup 
ware 

Wye 
e-mail 
e. This 
re not 
use, 

you

63



64



AGENDA ITEM 5

65

Document is Restricted



68



69

Document is Restricted



78


	Agenda
	
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF LUMINESCENCE LTD, 25 WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD HR4 9EA - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Redacted Application form
	West Mercia Police representation
	West Mercia Police amended representation
	Trading Standards representation
	Environmental Protection representation
	Local Authority Objection
	Correspondence by Applicant

	5 APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE  OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 11.5
	application and letter 10.12.15 for report




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 21 December 2015 at 11.00 am 
  

  
   
 Councillors: DW Greenow, MT McEvilly and AR Round 
 

  
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor DW Greenow was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
LUMINESCENCE LTD, 25 WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD HR4 9EA - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

Members of the Council’s Regulatory Sub Committee considered the above application, full details of 
which appeared before the Members in their agenda. 
 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Ms C Corfield, Licensing Team Manager 
Herefordshire Council, Mr J Mooney representing West Mercia Police;  Mr N Coulson representing the 
applicant and Ms Lauren Waring the applicant.  

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the 
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent 
Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under Section 182 and the guidance issued under 
Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended and the Council’s Licensing Policy.   
 
DECISION 

 
It is the decision of the Regulatory Sub Committee that: 
 
The Regulatory Sub Committee has considered the application for a new premises licence at 25 
Widemarsh Street, Hereford. 
 

1. The Committee grants this application – it having been persuaded that 
notwithstanding the premises are located within the Hereford Cumulative Impact 
Zone the presumption that the application be refused has been rebutted 
successfully by the applicant and her representative. 

 
2. The sub-committee has considered carefully the conditions as offered by the 

applicant on pages 34 – 39 of our bundle as commented upon and recommended 
in part by both the police (at page 51) and the Trading Standards Officers ( pages 
53 and 54). 

 



 

 The committee requires the Licensing manager to prepare a full schedule of 
 conditions reflecting all of the above. The Committee however proposes that 
 police condition 11 be extended from 23:30hrs to midnight. 

 
 

3. Subject to the above, the sub-committee stresses, for the avoidance of doubt, that 
as offered by the applicant (at point 8 on page36) no admission of customers will 
be allowed onto the premises after 0130hrs on all seven days of the week. It also 
requires that this condition be sufficiently enforced. 

 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
RESOLVED: That under section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) 
of the Act, as indicated below. 
1 Information relating to any individual. 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

5. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE  OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 11.5   
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


